Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011   P-2
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012   P-3
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2011   P-4
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements   P-5

CVR Refining, LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29,409   $ 500,000   a $ 33,124
   (9,000)  b
   (477,226)  c
   (10,059)  c

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,275 at June 30, 2012 and on a pro forma
basis, including $739 from affiliate at June 30, 2012 and on a pro forma basis   210,471   —   210,471

Inventories   491,984   —   491,984
Prepaid expenses and other current assets including $788 due from affiliates at June 30, 2012 and on a pro

forma basis   56,277   902   b  53,840
   (3,339)  c

Insurance receivable   1,926   1,926

Total current assets   790,067   1,278   791,345
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,320,094   —   1,320,094
Deferred financing costs, net   14,752   8,098   b  16,961

   (5,889)  c
Insurance receivable   4,076   —   4,076
Other long-term assets, including $595 due from affiliates at June 30, 2012 and on a pro forma basis   4,819   —   4,819

Total assets  $2,133,808   $ 3,487   $2,137,295

LIABILITIES AND DIVISIONAL EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Capital lease obligations  $ 1,018   $ —   $ 1,018
Accounts payable, including $127 due to affiliates at June 30, 2012 and on a pro forma basis   369,384   —   369,384
Personnel accruals   8,748   —   8,748
Accrued taxes other than income taxes   29,099   —   29,099
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities, including $149 due to affiliates at June 30, 2012 and on a pro

forma basis   37,367   (10,059)  c  27,308

Total current liabilities   445,616   (10,059)   435,557
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net of current portion   726,911   500,000   a  772,484
   (447,050)  c
   (7,377)  d

Accrued environmental liabilities, net of current portion   1,373   —   1,373
Other long-term liabilities, including $1,405 due to affiliates at June 30, 2012 and on a pro forma basis   2,620   —   2,620

Total long-term liabilities   730,904   45,573   776,477

Commitments and contingencies
Divisional equity   957,288   (39,404)  c  925,261

   7,377   d

Total liabilities and divisional equity  $2,133,808   $ 3,487   $2,137,295

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-1

CVR Refining LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(dollars in thousands)

   Historical

(c)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
to Give Effect

to
the Gary
Williams

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments to
Give Effect to

the Refinancing of
Notes   Pro Forma

Net sales   $2,488,659   $1,274,436   $ —   $3,763,095
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   2,053,764   1,080,767   —   3,134,531

Direct operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   89,464   45,924   —   135,388

Selling, general and administrative expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization)   22,312   8,188   —   30,500

Depreciation and amortization   33,882   14,501   —   48,383

Total operating costs and expenses   2,199,422   1,149,380   —   3,348,802

Operating income   289,237   125,056   —   414,293
Other income (expense):

Interest expense and other financing costs   (26,357)   (2,778)   (3,867)   a   (32,586)
   416   b

Realized gain (loss) on derivatives, net   (18,364)   (9,028)   (27,392)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on derivatives, net   3,190   (24,944)   (21,754)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (2,078)   —   (2,078)
Other income, net   703   (651)   52

Total other income (expense)   (42,906)   (37,401)   (3,451)   (83,758)

Net income   $ 246,331   $ 87,655   $ (3,451)   $ 330,535

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-2

CVR Refining, LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (in thousands)
Net sales   $4,128,113   $ —   $4,128,113
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   3,496,909   —   3,496,909
Direct operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   164,286   —   164,286
Selling, general and administrative (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   46,311   —   46,311
Depreciation and amortization   52,897   52,897

Total operating costs and expenses   3,760,403   —   3,760,403

Operating income   367,710   —   367,710
Other income (expense):

Interest expense and other financing costs   (37,827)   5,167   a   (32,919)
   (309)  b

Realized loss on derivative, net   (27,155)   —   (27,155)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives, net   (81,281)   —   (81,281)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   —
Other income, net   710   —   710

Total other income (expense)   (145,553)   4,858   (140,695)

Income before income tax expense   222,157   4,858   227,015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-3

CVR Refining LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(dollars in thousands)

  Historical

(d)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
to Give Effect

to
the Gary
Williams

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments to
Give Effect to

the Refinancing of
Notes   Pro Forma

Net sales  $4,752,814   $2,645,531   $ —   $7,398,345
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   3,927,620   2,198,404   —   6,126,024
Direct operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization)   247,665   97,388   —   345,053
Selling, general and administrative expenses (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization)   50,982   21,684   —   72,666
Depreciation and amortization   69,852   29,002   —   98,854

Total operating costs and expenses   4,296,119   2,346,478   —   6,642,597

Operating income   456,695   299,053   —   755,748
Other income (expense):

Interest expense and other financing costs   (52,995)   (5,300)   (7,000)   a   (64,532)
   763   b

Realized loss on derivatives, net   (7,182)   (41,822)   (49,004)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on derivatives, net   85,262   98   85,360
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (2,078)   —   (2,078)
Other income, net   578   122   700

Total other income (expense)   23,585   (46,902)   (6,237)   (29,554)

Net income  $ 480,280   $ 252,151   $ (6,237)   $ 726,194

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-4

CVR Refining, LP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(dollars in thousands)

(1) Organization and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of CVR Refining, LP (the “Partnership”) have been derived from the audited and unaudited
historical combined financial statements of CVR Refining, LP. The historical combined financial statements are comprised of the financial statements relating to

[…]

better understand and evaluate our ongoing operating results and allows for greater transparency in the review of our overall financial, operational and economic
performance.

Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA adjusted for FIFO impacts (favorable) unfavorable (as described below), share-based
compensation, loss on extinguishment of debt and where applicable, major scheduled turnaround expenses, Wynnewood acquisition transaction fees and
integration expense, loss on disposition of assets and unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives, net. Adjusted EBITDA is a supplemental measure of our performance
that is not required by, nor presented in accordance with, GAAP. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA provides relevant and useful information that
enables investors to better understand and evaluate our ongoing operating results and allows for greater transparency in the reviewing of our overall financial,
operational and economic performance. Below is a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA, and EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented:

CVR Refining, LP Combined

Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,

 Six Months
Ended

June 30,

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
  2011   2011   2012   2012
  (unaudited)
  (in millions)
Net income  $ 726.2   $330.5   $227.0   $ 622.7
Add:

Interest expense and other financing costs   64.5   32.6   33.0   64.9
Depreciation and amortization   98.9   48.4   52.9   103.4

EBITDA  $ 889.6   $411.5   $312.9   $ 791.0
Add:

FIFO impacts (favorable), unfavorable(a)   (46.6)   (40.4)   95.0   70.1
Share-based compensation(b)   8.9   7.2   10.7   12.4
Loss on disposition of assets   2.5   1.5   —   1.0
Loss on extinguishment of debt(c)   2.1   2.1   —   —
Wynnewood acquisition transaction fees and integration expenses   5.2   —   8.3   13.5
Major scheduled turnaround expenses(d)   66.4   4.3   23.5   85.6
Unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives, net   (85.4)   21.7   81.3   (25.8)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 842.7   $407.9   $531.7   $ 947.8

(a) FIFO is our basis for determining inventory value on a GAAP basis. Changes in crude oil prices can cause fluctuations in the inventory valuation of our crude oil, work in process and finished goods

thereby resulting in favorable FIFO impacts when crude oil prices increase and unfavorable FIFO impacts when crude oil prices decrease. The FIFO impact is calculated based upon inventory values at the
beginning of the accounting period and at the end of the accounting period.

(b) Represents the impact of share-based compensation awards.